

S.F. No. 0045**State fair board-2.**

Sponsored By: Joint Agriculture, State and Public Lands & Water Resources Interim Committee

AN ACT relating to agriculture; amending provisions for the general supervision, operation and maintenance of the annual state fair and fairgrounds; amending the purpose of the state fair; reconstituting the state fair advisory board as the state fair board; specifying composition of the state fair board; specifying duties of the state fair board, the department of agriculture, the Wyoming tourism board and the state construction department; making conforming amendments; conforming provisions relating to the state fair malt beverage permit; providing an appropriation; and providing for an effective date.

1/11/2018 Bill Number Assigned
 2/9/2018 S Received for Introduction
 2/12/2018 S Introduced and Referred to S05 - Agriculture 29-0-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Bouchard, Burns, Case, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Excused: Senator Christensen

Ayes 29 **Nays** 0 **Excused** 1 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/14/2018 S05 - Agriculture:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 5-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Barnard, Emerich, Hicks, Meier, Moniz

Ayes 5 **Nays** 0 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/14/2018 S Placed on General File
 2/14/2018 S Rerefer to S02 - Appropriations
 2/16/2018 S02 - Appropriations:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 5-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Burns, Dockstader, Driskill, Hastert, Landen

Ayes 5 **Nays** 0 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/16/2018 S Placed on General File

SF0045SS001/ADOPTED

Page 11-after line 18 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(ix) One (1) voting member appointed by the governing body of the city of Douglas;".

Page 11-line 20 Delete "(ix)" and insert "(x)".

Page 12-line 1 Delete "(x)" and insert "(xi)"; after "governor" insert "or his designee".

Page 12-line 19 Delete "(viii)" and insert "(ix)". HICKS, CHAIRMAN

SF0045SS002/ADOPTED

Page 14-line 11 Delete "ninety-five thousand".

Page 14-line 12 Delete "dollars (\$95,000.00)" and insert "sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000.00)". BURNS, CHAIRMAN

SF0045SW001/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)

Delete the first Senate standing committee amendment (SF0045SS001/A) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 10-line 8 Delete line through "W.S. 9-1-218" and insert "four (4) quadrants specified in W.S. 11-2-102(e)(i) through (iv)".

Page 10-line 12 Delete "appointment".

Page 10-line 13 Delete "districts" and insert "quadrants".

Page 10-line 15 After "member" insert "jointly"; after "appointed by" insert "a majority vote of both".

Page 10-line 16 After "commissioners" insert "and the governing body of the city of Douglas".

Page 11-after line 18 Insert:

"(ix) One (1) at-large voting member who is engaged primarily in agricultural work, appointed by the governor;".

Page 11-line 20 Delete "(ix)" and insert "(x)".

Page 12-line 1 Delete "(x)" and insert "(xi)"; after "governor" insert "or his designee".

Page 12-line 19 Delete "(viii)" and insert "(ix)".

Page 13-lines 18 through 23 Delete entirely and insert:

"Section 2. The governor and other entities responsible for appointing members to the state fair board shall solicit applications and consider applicants for appointments to the state fair board. Appointments of members to the state fair board shall be made before September 1, 2018. Members appointed to the state fair board pursuant to this act shall begin their terms on September 1, 2018."

Page 14-lines 2 through 9 Delete entirely.

Page 14-line 11 Delete "(c)" and insert "**Section 3.**".

Page 15-line 4 Delete entirely and insert:

"Section 4.

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, this act is effective September 1, 2018.

(b) Section 2 of this act is effective immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution.". MONIZ, HICKS

2/22/2018 S COW:Passed

2/23/2018 S 2nd Reading:Passed

2/27/2018 S 3rd Reading:Passed 30-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Bouchard, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Ayes 30 Nays 0 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/1/2018 H Received for Introduction

3/1/2018 H Introduced and Referred to H05 - Agriculture

3/2/2018 H05 - Agriculture:Recommend Do Pass 7-2-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Blake, Clausen, Haley, Henderson, Hunt, Laursen, Steinmetz

Nays: Representative(s) Gray, Simpson

Ayes 7 **Nays** 2 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/2/2018 H Rerefer to H02 - Appropriations

3/5/2018 H02 - Appropriations:Recommend Do Pass 7-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Burkhardt, Larsen, Nicholas, Schwartz, Sommers, Walters, Wilson

Ayes 7 **Nays** 0 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/5/2018 H Placed on General File

SF0045HW001/FAILED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 8-line 3 After "**fairgrounds**" insert "; **liquor prohibited**".

Page 8-line 21 Reinsert all stricken language.

Page 8-line 23 After stricken "betting, or" reinsert stricken "permit any".

Page 9-line 1 Reinsert stricken "intoxicating liquors to be sold"; after stricken "thereon" insert "on state fairgrounds during the annual state fair"; reinsert stricken "except as provided".

Page 9-line 2 Reinsert all stricken language. SIMPSON, STEINMETZ

SF0045HW002/ADOPTED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 13-line 9 After "members" delete the balance of line.

Page 13-line 10 Delete entirely.

Page 13-line 11 Delete line through "business and".

Page 13-line 17 Delete "shall receive no salary but".

Page 14-line 10 Delete "sixty thousand".

Page 14-line 11 Delete "dollars (\$60,000.00)" and insert "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00)".

Page 14-line 15 Delete "salary,". WALTERS

3/6/2018 H COW:Passed

SF0045H2001/FAILED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 5-line 17 Delete "." and insert ";".

Page 5-after line 17 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(viii) Promulgate rules consistent with the purpose of the annual state fair to govern the use or distribution of alcoholic and malt beverages on state fairgrounds during the annual state fair.".
STEINMETZ, SIMPSON

3/7/2018 H 2nd Reading:Passed

SF0045H3001/ADOPTED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 1-line 9 After "amendments;" insert "conforming provisions relating to the state fair malt beverage permit;".

Page 1-line 15 Delete "and" and insert ","; after "11-10-115" insert "and 12-4-505(a)".

Page 13-after line 21 Insert the following and renumber as necessary:

"12-4-505. Malt beverage permit for annual state fair.

(a) Upon application, the appropriate licensing authority shall issue to the ~~director of the department of agriculture state fair board~~ a malt beverage permit for the sale of malt beverages only on the state fairgrounds during the annual state fair. W.S. 12-5-201 does not apply to this subsection. The issuance of a malt beverage permit under this subsection shall not be considered an alcoholic beverage permit issued on the basis of population as provided in W.S. 12-4-201. Malt beverages shall only be sold for consumption under this permit on the state fairgrounds during the annual state fair in areas specifically designated by the ~~director of the department of agriculture state fair board~~". ZWONITZER, STEINMETZ

SF0045H3002/FAILED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 5-line 17 Delete "." and insert ";".

Page 5-after line 17 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(viii) Promulgate rules consistent with the purpose of the annual state fair, as provided in W.S. 11-10-101, to govern the consumption and distribution of alcoholic and malt beverages on state fairgrounds during the annual state fair." STEINMETZ, ZWONITZER, SIMPSON

3/8/2018 H 3rd Reading:Passed 53-5-2-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Biteman, Blackburn, Blake, Brown, Burkhardt, Byrd, Clausen, Clem, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Edwards, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gierau, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen, Laursen, Lindholm, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Miller, Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Pownall, Salazar, Schwartz, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Wilson, Winters, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Bovee, Gray, Halverson, Piiparinen, Simpson

Excused: Representative(s) Harshman, Lone

Ayes 53 **Nays** 5 **Excused** 2 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/8/2018 S Received for Concurrence

3/9/2018 S Concur:Failed 0-30-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Nays: Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Bouchard, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Ayes 0 **Nays** 30 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/9/2018 S Appointed JCC01 Members

Senator(s) Boner, Hicks, Moniz

3/10/2018 H Appointed JCC01 Members

Representative(s) Clausen, Gray, Hunt

3/10/2018 S Adopted SF0045JC001: 28-1-1-0-0

SF0045JC001/SADOPTED

TO ENGROSSED COPY

Adopt the following House amendments:

SF0045H3001/A

Delete the following House amendments:

SF0045HW002/A

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 13-line 11 Delete "business" and insert "meetings".

Page 14-line 10 Delete "sixty thousand".

Page 14-line 11 Delete "dollars (\$60,000.00)" and insert
"fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000.00)".
BONER, HICKS, MONIZ, CLAUSEN, GRAY, HUNT

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Bouchard, Burns, Christensen, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator Case

Excused: Senator Rothfuss

Ayes 28 **Nays** 1 **Excused** 1 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/10/2018 H Did Not Adopt SF0045JC001: 23-35-2-0-0

SF0045JC001/SADOPTEDHFAILED

TO ENGROSSED COPY

Adopt the following House amendments:

SF0045H3001/A

Delete the following House amendments:

SF0045HW002/A

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 13-line 11 Delete "business" and insert "meetings".

Page 14-line 10 Delete "sixty thousand".

Page 14-line 11 Delete "dollars (\$60,000.00)" and insert
"fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000.00)".
BONER, HICKS, MONIZ, CLAUSEN, GRAY, HUNT

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Blake, Brown, Burkhart, Byrd, Clausen, Court, Crank, Dayton, Eklund, Eyre, Gierau, Haley, Henderson, Hunt, Laursen, Lindholm, Obermueller, Paxton, Simpson, Sweeney, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Biteman, Blackburn, Bovee, Clem, Connolly, Edwards, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Halverson, Jennings, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen, Lone, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Miller, Northrup, Olsen, Pelkey, Piiparinen, Pownall, Salazar, Schwartz, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Walters, Wilson, Winters

Excused: Representative(s) Harshman, Nicholas

Ayes 23 **Nays** 35 **Excused** 2 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/10/2018 Rescind original vote pursuant to Mason's §§ 480 to 483:
48-8-4-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Biteman, Blackburn, Blake, Bovee, Brown, Burkhart, Byrd, Clausen, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gierau, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Laursen, Lindholm, Loucks, Madden, Miller, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey,

Pownall, Salazar, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Sweeney, Wilson, Winters, Zwonitzer
Nays: Representative(s) Clem, Edwards, Gray, Jennings, Larsen, Lone, MacGuire, Walters

Excused: Representative(s) Barlow, Halverson, Nicholas, Piiparinen

Ayes 48 **Nays** 8 **Excused** 4 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/10/2018 H Adopted SF0045JC001: 49-8-3-0-0

SF0045JC001/SADOPTEDHADOPTED

TO ENGROSSED COPY

Adopt the following House amendments:

SF0045H3001/A

Delete the following House amendments:

SF0045HW002/A

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 13-line 11 Delete "business" and insert "meetings".

Page 14-line 10 Delete "sixty thousand".

Page 14-line 11 Delete "dollars (\$60,000.00)" and insert
"fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000.00)".
BONER, HICKS, MONIZ, CLAUSEN, GRAY, HUNT

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Biteman, Blackburn, Blake, Bovee, Brown, Burkhart, Byrd, Clausen, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gierau, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Laursen, Lindholm, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Miller, Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Pownall, Salazar, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Sweeney, Wilson, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Clem, Edwards, Gray, Jennings, Larsen, Lone, Walters, Winters

Excused: Representative(s) Barlow, Halverson, Piiparinen

Ayes 49 **Nays** 8 **Excused** 3 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/10/2018 Assigned Number SEA No. 0069
3/10/2018 S President Signed SEA No. 0069
3/10/2018 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0069
3/14/2018 Governor Signed SEA No. 0069
3/14/2018 Assigned Chapter Number 111

Chapter No. 111 Session Laws of Wyoming 2018